## पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005 केन्द्रीय कार्यालय , सौदामिनी , प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर- 29, गुड़गांव ,

हरियाणा-122001

CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 17th August, 2017

Appellant: Ms. Prerna Poonj, D/O Sh. Sudhir Kumar, Lane No. 2, Nagendra Nagar, Bela Road, Mithanpura, Muzzaffarpur, PIN: 842002

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

## ORDER

## **Grounds of Appeal**

The Appellate Authority has received an online Appeal dated 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2017 from Ms. Prerna Poonj, Muzzaffarpur. An application dated 3<sup>rd</sup> June 2017 was filed by the Appellant with the CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID under RTI Act, 2005 to obtain information regarding Mr. Abhishek Kumar. Brief details of information sought are as below:

(i) Current job location (posting)

(ii) Current designation at POWERGRID

(iii) Current gross and net salary

(iv) Last 5 salary slips at the time of receiving of this RTI at POWERGRID

(v) List of all dependent family members as per POWERGRID records at the time of receiving of this RTI.

(vi) Details of all medical/insurance reimbursements in last 5 (five) years (i.e. from date of our marriage 20/January/2012 to till date) filed by Mr. Abhishek Kumar Verma (POWERGRID Employee number 60041519) mentioning the relation of respective patient in the claim.

On receipt of the Appeal, information provided by CPIO vide order dated 28.06.2017 was perused. The appellant was provided the information however, not being satisfied with the information provided by the CPIO, the appellant has preferred an online appeal dated 20<sup>th</sup> July, 2017 and approached the Appellate Authority, Corporate Centre and requested for the following information/clarification:

(i) Posting location details with office address

- (ii) Details of dependents for medical reimbursements/claims between 18-09-2012 and 08-08-2014
- (iii) Residential Address of Mr. Abhishek Kumar Verma as per POWERGRID Records

It can be seen that information with respect to the posting of Mr. Abhishek Kumar Verma (POWERGRID employee number 60041519) was provided as Manesar. The details of all dependents of Mr. Abhishek Kumar Verma as on the date of RTI were provided by CPIO. Further CPIO also provided all the details of the medical claims of the dependents of the appellant as were available to the Appellant.

## Decision

The information regarding details of medical reimbursements/claims between 18.09.12 and 08.08.14, have been provided to Appellant by CPIO as per the records available. CPIO also contended that for compilation of individual claim, a considerable amount of resources will be required to be deployed which would disproportionately divert the resources of Public authority. I agree with the view of CPIO. Accordingly, the information regarding individual claim of dependents cannot be provided to the appellant.

The appeal for providing additional information regarding residential address cannot be entertained as the same was not part of the initial application.

CPIO is directed to provide posting location details of Mr. Abhishek Kumar Verma with office address to the appellant within 15 days of this order.

The Appeal is accordingly disposed off.

(Sanjeev Singh) ED (CMG) & Appellate Authority

To: Ms. Prerna Poonj, D/O Sh. Sudhir Kumar, Lane No. 2, Nagendra Nagar, Bela Road, Mithanpura, Muzzaffarpur, PIN: 842002

Copy to: (i) AGM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon. (ii) GM (HR), Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.